

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
V.W., a minor, by and through his parent	:	
and natural guardian DERECK WILLIAMS,	:	
et al., on behalf of themselves and all others	:	
similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	16-CV-1150 (DNH) (DEP)
	:	
v.	:	
EUGENE CONWAY, Onondaga County Sheriff,	:	
in his official capacity, et al.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----X		

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Philip Desgranges
Mariko Hirose
Mariana Kovel
Aadhithi Padmanabhan
Kevin Jason*
Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004

Joshua T. Cotter
Susan M. Young
Samuel C. Young
LEGAL SERVICES OF CENTRAL NEW YORK
221 S. Warren Street
Syracuse, New York 13202

Aimee Krause Stewart
SANFORD HEISLER, LLP
1666 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20009

Dated: December 22, 2016
New York, N.Y.

Counsel for Plaintiffs
*Not yet admitted in N.D.N.Y.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE ROUTINELY PUNISHES
 JUVENILES WITH SOLITARY CONFINEMENT 3

 II. SOLITARY CONFINEMENT IS INFLICTING SERIOUS HARM
 AND SUBSTANTIALLY RISKS SERIOUS HARM
 ON JUVENILES 8

 III. SOLITARY CONFINEMENT IS NOT MAKING THE FACILITY
 SAFE 11

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY
 TO SUCCEED ON THEIR EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH
 AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO THE SOLITARY
 CONFINEMENT OF JUVENILES 12

 A. Solitary Confinement Poses an Objectively Sufficiently
 Serious Harm on Juveniles 14

 i. Solitary Confinement Poses a Serious Harm on
 Juveniles Because of Their Heightened
 Vulnerability 14

 ii. The Harm Posed by Solitary Confinement is
 Sufficiently Serious Because It Violates
 Contemporary Standards of Decency 17

 B. The Sheriff’s Office Knew of and Disregarded the
 Risk of Harm Inflicted on Juveniles by Its Solitary
 Confinement Policies and Practices 19

 C. The Sheriff’s Office’s Use of Solitary Confinement
 Is Not Reasonably Calculated to Restore Prison
 Discipline and Safety 21

 II. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO
 SUCCEED ON THEIR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND
 IDEA CLAIMS FOR DENIAL OF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 22

 III. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING ELEMENTS
 FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Caiozzo v. Koreman, 581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009).....12

Casey v. Lewis, 834 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Ariz. 1993).....15

Cnty. Legal Aid Soc’y, Inc. v. Coupe, No. CV 15-688-GMS,
2016 WL 1055741 (D. Del. Mar. 16, 2016)15

Coleman v. Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist., 319 F. Supp. 2d 446
(S.D.N.Y. 2004).....25

Coleman v. Wilson, 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)15

Cosgrove v. Bd. of Educ. of Niskayuna Cent. Sch. Dist.,
175 F. Supp. 2d 375 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....25

D.B. v. Tewksbury, 545 F. Supp. 896 (D. Or. 1982).....16

Doe v. Hommrich, et al., No. 3:16-cv-00799 (AAT)
(M.D. Tenn. April 25, 2016).....16

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... passim

G.F. v. Contra Costa Cty., No. 3:13-CV-3667, 2014 WL 6471703
(N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2014).....23

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565, 579 (1975)23

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)12, 17, 19

Hall v. Florida, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....18

Handberry v. Thompson, 219 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....24

Handberry v. Thompson, 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006).....22, 23

Handberry v. Thompson, 92 F. Supp. 2d 244 (2000)22

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....14, 17

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)13, 21

Hughes v. Judd, 108 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (M.D. Fla. 2015)17

Indiana Prot. & Advocacy Servs. Comm’n v. Comm’r,
Indiana Dep’t of Correction, No. 1:08-CV-01317-TWP,
 2012 WL 6738517 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012).....15

Inmates of Boys’ Training Sch. v. Affleck, 346 F. Supp. 1354 (D.R.I. 1972).....16

Johnson v. Wetzel, No. 1:16-CV-863, 2016 WL 5118149
 (M.D. Penn. Sept. 20, 2016)24

Johnson v. Wright, 412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005)20

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)24

Jones ‘El v. Berge, 164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001).....15

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....12

Langley v. Coughlin, 709 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....15

Ligon v. City of N.Y., 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....25

Lollis v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 322 F. Supp. 473
 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....15, 16

Madrid v. Gomez, 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)15, 22

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....13

Morgan v. Sproat, 432 F. Supp. 1130 (S.D. Miss. 1977)16

Mullins v. City of N.Y., 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....3

N.Y. ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC, 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....11, 12

Peoples v. Fischer, No. 11 CIV. 2694 SAS, 2012 WL 1575302
 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2012).....14

R.G. v. Koller, 415 F. supp. 2d 1129 (D. Haw. 2006)16

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....13

Ruiz v. Johnson, 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Tex. 1999),
rev’d and remanded sub nom. Ruiz v. United States, 243 F. 3d 941
 (5th Cir. 2001), 154 F. Supp. 2d 975 (S.D. Tex. 2001)15

Step By Step, Inc. v. City of Ogdensburg, 176 F. Supp. 3d 112
(N.D.N.Y. 2016)25

Strouchler v. Shah, 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12

Trammell v. Keane, 338 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....13, 14, 21

Villante v. Dep’t of Corr. of City of N.Y., 786 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1986)17

Walker v. Schult, 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)17, 20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)24

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)23, 24

20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)23

28 C.F.R. § 115.1419

34 C.F.R. § 30023, 24

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 8 § 118.4.....22

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 9 § 7070.....22, 24

N.Y. Educ. L. § 320222
